QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR SOLICITATION NNC09305502Q
1. Can you please tell me what type of doors for the 2 on the 20 foot side of the container?  Would they like roll up doors or swing out doors?  Answer: These are roll up doors.

2. Regarding (2) 9’ x 7’ doors side by side: Is this requirement to achieve an 18’ x 6’ opening, or a 9’ x 7’ opening.  Please clarify the location(s): “…2 NEW… 9x7 doors side by side evenly spaced on the 20 ft side.”  Side by side would indicate they are both on one of the 20’ sides, and apparently in the middle of the 20’ side.  Please clarify.  Answer: To achieve 2 separate 9x7 ft openings.  Second they are evenly spaced on the 20 ft side with a space in the middle and the ends shall be equal.
3. In order to properly and effectively provide accurate and complete instructions to our container supplier for the modifications to our 20’ x 8’ x 8’6” containers, I would ask if you can provide a schematic of this type container?  Answer: None is available.  You would have to contact a container manufacturer company.  These containers shall be the standard size 20’ x 8’.6” x 8’ new or used once.  With 2 non insulated 9 x 7 ft roll up doors evenly spaced on only one of the 20 ft sides for a total of 2 doors per container.  Painted white with 2 coats of rustoleum paint inside, out and bottom.  Delivered to our facility for a set price.
4. Standard storage containers usually have at least 1 set of double doors on the 8’ dimensioned side.  Are these standards doors to remain?  Answer: No these doors are removed.
5. Will the 2 NEW non-insulated 9 x 7 side by side doors be located on only one 20’ side of the container OR will each 20’ side of the container have 2 NEW 9 x 7 side by side doors for a total of 4 new doors?  Answer: The 9 x 7 doors are only on one side for a total of 2 doors per unit.

6. Shall the new side by side 9 x 7 doors be swing-out doors or roll-up doors?  Answer:  Roll up.
7. One question about the storage container rentals, what would the length of the rental period be?  1 year base with 2 additional options?  Answer: We want to buy them not rent them.
8. With reference to solicitation #NNc09305502Q, can you please advise if you can accept 20’ containers that are 20’ x 8’6” x 8’?  Answer: The containers shall be 20’ long x 8’6: height x 8’ wide.

9. Are the extra door ways to be mounted flush to the floor of the container for easy “drive-in” loading or do you prefer them to be mounted evenly in the vertical space thus creating a “lip” at the top and bottom of the door?  Is there any dimensional spec for door centerline placement along the long side of the unit?  Answer: Doors are not to have a lip on the bottom.  Yes, centerline equal on both sides.  The side door is weld shut, take off handles, striped clean, not used.
10.  Is there a preference to door swings (left or right)?  Answer: 9 x 7 ft roll up doors don’t swing left or right.
11.  Do you envision a basic lockable bar-latch closure or is a more advanced latch system (with emergency internal release) necessary?  Answer: No emergency latch release inside.  Yes, they lock.
12. Do you want a forklift-able base on the overall container or do you prefer a track system or steel casters?  If a track system, please provide dimensional specific data.  Answer: Forklift system on bottom.
13. Do you need a roof mount lift hook for cranes?  Answer: No crane roof mount
